

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF ARKANSAS,)
SANDRA CHANEY RICHTER,)
MICHAEL PAKKO,)
RICKY HARRINGTON, JR,)
CHRISTOPHER OLSON, and)
MICHAEL KALAGIAS,Plaintiffs)
)
v.) Case No. 4:19-cv-214-KGB
)
JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of State for the State of Arkansas,)
.....Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JAMES C. LINGER, OBA#5441
1710 South Boston Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74119-4810
Telephone (918) 585-2797
Facsimile (918) 583-8283
E-mail: bostonbarristers@tulsacoxmail.com

W. Whitfield Hyman, AB No. 2013-237
King Law Group
300 North 6th Street
Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901
Telephone (479) 782-1125
Facsimile (479) 316-2252
E-mail: william.hyman@gmail.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case and Issues in Question Which
Justify the Grant of Relief Sought..... 1

Concise Statement of Material Facts to Which No Genuine
Issue Exists 5

Standard of Review 5

Argument and Authorities 9

 I. Arkansas’ Ballot Access Laws as Challenged Do Impose
 a Severe Burden..... 16

 II. The History of Ballot Access Laws, Cases, and Past
 Election Experience is Unfavorable to the Laws at Issue19

 III. The Three Percent Petition Signature Requirement for
 Either New Political Party Recognition in Arkansas or
 Statewide Independent Candidates in Arkansas Was
 Never Successfully complied with Without Court
 Intervention 21

 IV. Arkansas’s Ballot Access Regime is not Narrowly
 Tailored to Serve a Compelling Governmental Interest25

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Party v. Jernigan, 424 F.Supp. 943 (E.D. Ark., W.D. 1977) ..	19,23
American Party of Texas v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	20
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	6,7,9,24,27
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
Citizens to Establish a Reform Party in Arkansas v. Priest, 970 F.Supp. 690 (E.D. Ark., 1996), appeal dismissed with conditions, 8 th Cir. Case No. 96-3238, June 19, 1997	passim
City of Mt. Pleasant v. Associated Elec. Coop., 838 F.2d 268 (8 th Cir. 1988)	9
Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	7
Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks, 121 F.3d 876 (3 rd Cir. 1997)	7
Counts v. M.K. Ferguson Co., 862 F.2d 1338 (8 th Cir. 1988)	9
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1974)	26
Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214, 109 S.Ct. 1013, 103 L.Ed.2d 271 (1989)	7
Gerlich v. Leath, 152 F.Supp.3d 1152 (S.D. Iowa 2016)	5
Green Party of Arkansas v. Daniels, 445 F.Supp.2d 1056 (E.D. Ark., W.D. 2006).....	passim
Green Party of Arkansas v. Martin, 649 F.3d 675 (8 th Cir. 2011)	18,29
Green Party of Arkansas v. Priest, 159 F.Supp.2d 1140 (E.D. Ark. 2001)	5
Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	8

Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 15 (1973)	8,26
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 415 U.S. 192, 93 S.Ct. 1463, 36 L.Ed.2d 151 (1973)..	25
Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Martin, 876 F.3d 948 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	19
Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Thurston, 394 F.Supp.3d, 882 (E.D. Ark. 2019)	passim
Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Thurston, 962 F.3d 390, (8 th Cir. 2020)	passim
Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger, 659 F.3d 687 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	7,11,16
Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell, 462 F.3d 579 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	7,20
Libertarian Party of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Board, 593 F.Supp. 118 (W.D. Okla. 1984)	24
Lubin v. Panish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	8
McLain v. Meier, 637 F.2d 1159 (8 th Cir. 1980)	11,16,17,20
McLain v. Meier, 851 F.2d 1045 (8 th Cir. 1988)	8,10,11,16,24
Moore v. Martin, 854 F.3d 1021 (8 th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, Martin v. Moore, 583 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 321, 199 L.Ed.2d 210 (2017)..	7,11,16,19,25
Moore v. Thurston, 928 F.3d 753 (8 th Cir. 2019)	19
Nelson v. City of McGehee, 876 F.2d 56 (8 th Cir. 1989)	8
New Alliance Party v. Hand, 933 F.2d 1568 (11 th Cir. 1991)	23
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6
Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	5
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	26
Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	20,26
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	5,8,20

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-101 3
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-203(c)(1)..... 3
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(a)(2) 3
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(a)(4)(B) 3
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(a)(6) 3
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(c)(2) 9
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(c)(3)3,9
U.S. Const., Amend I4,5,6,7
U.S. Const., Amend XIV4,5,6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 8
